

## **Warranty**

## **Ceraflow Filter Media Warranty**

Subject to the terms hereof, Wateropolis Corp. warrants all Ceraflow filter media manufactured by Wateropolis Corp. to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of ten (10) years from date of shipment. Wateropolis Corp. liability to the Buyer, with regard to the above warranties, is limited to the repair or replacement of any parts, materials or media proved upon Wateropolis Corp. inspection to be defective. Media will be provided free of charge during this period. The repair or replacement of media must be performed by Wateropolis Corp. or its authorized agent to receive warranty coverage.

Wateropolis Corp. shall not be liable to replace media damaged by chemical action or wear caused by the presence of unspecified materials in the influent or conditions of installation not properly specified by the Buyer. This warranty does not cover damage to media caused by the Buyer whole or in part by improper handling, installation, storage, maintenance, Acts of God, improper servicing, or attempting to operate the equipment in excess of its rated capacity or recommended use, intentional or otherwise. Damage to the media due to excessive pressure, temperature, or freezing is also not covered by this warranty. Under no circumstances shall Wateropolis Corp. be liable for expenses involved in the return of media.

On-site labor charges required for the trouble-shooting, removing and replacing of media are included as part of this warranty for a period of twelve (12) months from either the date start-up is completed. After this period, on-site labor charges are billed at Wateropolis Corp. standard per diem rate, plus expenses.